
South Dakota 
Shooting Sports 
Complex

South Dakota Game, Fish and Parks
Presentation to the Joint Appropriations Committee
November 14, 2024 

1



Project Status
PH

A
SE

 I

Dakota Redi Mix is continuing the dirt 
work portion of the project.

DRM is anticipated to meet the 
substantial completion date of 11/15/24 
with the potential for punch list items to 
be addressed by the final completion 
date of 11/29/24.

PH
A

SE
 II

McGough was the low bid on the 
structure/utilities/finish work portion of the project 

Drilling of the water well has been completed, 
testing for quality and quantity is anticipated in mid-
November

Geothermal wells have been completed

Primary electric has been brought into the south site 
and will continue installation on the north site

Secondary utilities (electric and water lines) are 
being installed throughout the site

Concrete pads at all 50/100-yard ranges has been 
placed and lumber for the shooting structures is on 
site

The Hunting and shooting education building 
underground plumbing has been completed and 
inspected, footings and foundation walls are 
currently being placed and the slab is anticipated to 
be placed mid-November

The expected final completion date for this project is 
10/18/25 but hoping for an earlier completion date.



Cost of the Project

• Property Purchase: $900,000

• Dakota Redi Mix was the low bid on dirt work portion of the project at 
$5,878,008. Change orders have added $73,680 to the project for a total 
of $5,951,688.

• McGough was the low bid on the structure/utilities portion of the project 
at $11,953,688. No change orders have been executed to date.

• Design, Architectural and Engineering contracts total to date 
$1,270,321.

• Total project cost: $20,075,697.
3

Project Cost



Changes in Design: JCA 2022



1. Relocated section line working with Meade County Commission (MCC).
a. The main entrance was reconfigured and associated 

infrastructure was reconfigured.
b. One 100-yard bay was removed and associated infrastructure 

was reconfigured.
c. A new county road was added to accommodate MCC desires.

Changes in Design as Bid in 2024

2. The Hunting and Shooting Education Building (HSEB) was reduced in size.
3. The kitchen in the HSEB was upgraded to a commercial grade kitchen.
4. The shotgun area was redesigned to expand to allow for addition shotgun 

shooting disciplines (bunker trap, skeet, 5 stand, etc.).
5. The north range action bays were redesigned and repositioned to 

accommodate Meade County Ordinance 56 enacted by the MCC.



Fund Sources and Expenditures

• $13,500,000 Future Fund Grant
• $6,501,997 in private donations
• Additional private donations in progress

SourcesSources

• $6,113,056 Invoiced to Date
• $2,584,462.91 Future Funds used since grant award in 

April 2024 

Expended Expended 




